In November 2008, DCENR negotiated an agreement with DSFA in full and final settlement of the outstanding amounts owing from
DSFA amounting to €2.0 million.

  As part of this agreement, DCENR also agreed to retrospectively alter the basis by which Licence Fee income was historically
recognised by RTÉ with effect from 1 September 2004. In effect, this meant that the period end trade and other receivables balance
from 2005 to 2007 did not fairly reflect the amounts outstanding at the financial year end notwithstanding that there was minimum
impact on the income statement.

  In line with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, this change in the basis of recognition of Licence
Fee income has been accounted for as a retrospective change in accounting policy and the comparative financial statements for 2007
have been restated.

  The opening retained earnings for 2007 have been reduced by €3.4m with a corresponding adjustment to the period-end trade and
other receivables at 31 December 2007 to reflect the appropriate receivable balance at that time.

74

RADIO TELEFÍS ÉIREANN

25  Prior Year Adjustment (continued)

 Effect on Group Balance Sheet   As previously stated As restated Restatement
   2007 2007 2007
   €000 €000 €000

 Trade and other receivables   65,390 61,963 (3,427)

 Net decrease in assets   (3,427)

 Retained earnings   180,729 177,302 (3,427)

 Net decrease in equity   (3,427)

 Effect on RTÉ Balance Sheet   As previously stated As restated Restatement
   2007 2007 2007
   €000 €000 €000

 Trade and other receivables   55,612 52,185 (3,427)

 Net decrease in assets   (3,427)

 Retained earnings   137,654 134,227 (3,427)

 Net decrease in equity   (3,427)

Notes (continued)

forming part of the Group financial statements

75

ANNUAL REPORT & GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2008

The Public Service Broadcasting Charter, published by Government
in June 2004, identifies the guiding principles for RTÉ and includes
a number of specific reporting requirements. These reporting
requirements have been dealt with elsewhere in this report, other
than as set out below.

AUDIENCE COUNCIL

Structure and Composition
 - The Council acts as an advisory group to the RTÉ Authority
 -  The Chairman of the Authority’s Programme Committee is an